

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2022-0067

2023 TERM
MARCH SESSION

State of New Hampshire

v.

Odessa Lemieux

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
MERRIMACK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

REPLY BRIEF

March 14, 2023

Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net
75 South Main St. #7
Concord, NH 03301
NH Bar ID No. 9046

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES [3](#)

ARGUMENT [4](#)

 I. Defendant’s Sufficiency Argument Was Preserved [4](#)

 II. Children Did Not Lose Weight. [7](#)

 III. “Food Deprivation” is Not An Issue [8](#)

 IV. Restraint Was Not Intended to Cause Harm. [9](#)

 V. Photograph Evidence Does Not Prove Restraint [10](#)

 VI. Urinary Issues Were Not Due to Restraint [11](#)

 VII. Jury Found Ms. Lemieux Not Guilty of Witness
 Tampering [11](#)

CONCLUSION. [12](#)

CERTIFICATIONS [12](#)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Bundy v. Wilson</i> , 815 F.2d 125 (1st Cir. 1987)...	6
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	5

New Hampshire Cases

<i>State v. Cigic</i> , 138 N.H. 313 (1994)	6
<i>State v. Dodds</i> , 159 N.H. 239 (2009)	5
<i>State v. Gordon</i> , 161 N.H. 410 (2011).....	5
<i>State v. Guay</i> , 162 N.H. 375 (2011)	5
<i>State v. Tayag</i> , 159 N.H. 21 (2009)	5
<i>State v. Prescott</i> , 7 N.H. 287 (1834).....	5
<i>State v. Stearns</i> , 130 N.H. 475 (1988)	4

Other States' Cases

<i>Custody of Minor</i> , 389 N.E.2d 68 (Mass. 1979)	9
<i>In re Dorothy V.</i> , 774 A.2d 1118 (Me. 2001)	9
<i>Commonwealth v. O'Conner</i> , 372 S.W.3d 855 (Ky. 2012)	9

Secondary Authority

2A Richard B. McNamara, <i>New Hampshire Practice: Criminal Practice and Procedure</i> § 43.47 at 57 (6th ed. 2017).....	4
